
THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

Docket No. 2022-0142

TOWN OF DUNBARTON
JULIANA LONERGAN & DAVID LONERGAN

v.

TOWN OF SANBORNTON

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS,
JULIANA LONERGAN & DAVID LONERGAN
RULE 7 APPEAL FROM THE
BELKNAP COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT**

Docket No.: 211-2021-CV-00102

Counsel for Julian Lonergan &
David Lonergan

Patricia M. Panciocco (NH Bar #15872)
Panciocco Law, LLC
One Club Acre Lane
Bedford, NH 03110
Phone: (603) 518-5370
E-mail: Pat@pancioccolaw.com

Oral Argument Requested to be Argued
by Patricia M. Panciocco, Esquire

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

TABLE OF CASES..... 3

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES 4

INTRODUCTION 5

ISSUES PRESERVED 5

 I. A GRAVEL PIT IS NOT HARMONIOUS WITH RESIDENTIAL
 USE..... 6

 II. THE ZBA HAS NO AUTHORITY TO ALTER OR LOCATE
 THE ACD..... 11

CONCLUSION 13

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 14

RULE 26(7) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 14

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT 14

TABLE OF CASES

<u>Barrington East Cluster I Unit Owner’s Ass’n at 6</u>	10
<u>Dartmouth Corp. of Alpha Delta v. Town of Hanover</u> , 169 N.H. 743, 754 (2017)	12
<u>Jensen’s Inc. v. City of Dover</u> , 130 N.H. 761, 765 (1988).....	7, 10
<u>NBAC Corp. v. Town of Weare</u> , 147 N.H. 328, 333 (2001)	7
<u>State v. Batista-Salva</u> , 171 N.H. 818, 822 (2019)	5
<u>Stone v. Cray</u> , 89 N.H. 483, 487 (1938).....	12
<u>Tidd v. Town of Alton</u> , 148 N.H. 424, 427 (2002)	7, 10
<u>Town of Carroll v. Rines</u> , 164 N.H. 523, 526, 528 (2013)	11, 12

TABLE OF STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

RSA 125-C	9
RSA 155-E.....	9
RSA 155-E:11(II)	11
RSA 155-E:3	6
RSA 155-E:4(III).....	7
RSA 485-A:17	9
RSA 674:33, IV	6

RULES

N.H. Code Admin. R. Env-A 101.88	9
N.H. Code Admin. R. Env-A-1000	9
N.H. Code Admin. R. Env-A-1002	9
N.H. Code Admin. R. Env-A 2805.01	9,10
